
Statement of Hardship 

Sheetz – 2900 Airport Drive: To allow for graphics for a Sheetz store and fuel station, including (1) 
“opening” and “job opportunity” temporary graphics and (2) permanent sign graphics for the ground 
sign, store building, and fuel station building.  
 

Banners, Temporary Signs, Permanent Signs, and Miscellaneous Graphics 

BANNERS AND TEMPORARY SIGNAGE 

Banners and temporary signage are required for the success of this store’s opening.  Banners and 

temporary signage can increase walk-in / drive-in traffic by five to six times.  Banners and temporary 

signage are imperative for the success of Sheetz’s investment in the Columbus community and the success 

of the store.  Sheetz desires to provide an attractive business site, jobs for Columbus residents, an auto 

refueling station, convenience store, and restaurant services for the Columbus community. 

To ensure a successful connection with the Columbus community, Sheetz has developed a 

temporary sign program to advertise the development of the site, opening of the store, and employment 

opportunities at the store.  The temporary sign program includes signage to be installed and removed at 

predetermined times that are coordinated with the projected store opening.   

Section 3375.15 - Banners - A banner shall be displayed only on-premise and in compliance with the 

following: 

REQUEST:  To allow four banners to be displayed on-premises. Signs Banner D1, Banner D2, Banner A, and 

Banner F3 

 Applicant is asking for more than one banner to be displayed on the premises to allow for the 

clear identification of the opening of the Sheetz use and the job opportunities Sheetz brings to the 

Columbus area.  The banners are instrumental in communicating to residents the opening of the store. 

They are also instrumental in communicating to residents the days, times, and locations of job 

interviewing events and online means to connect to job opportunities. 

Section 3375.15.B - Banners - A banner shall be displayed for no more than 30 continuous calendar days 

within any 12-month period for any address –  

REQUEST: To extend the permitted time frame for banners.  Signs Banner D1, Banner D2, Banner A, and 

Banner F3 

Applicant asks for variances ranging from five weeks to six months from the permitted time 

frame to allow for clear identification of the site use, better visual separation of site construction fence 

along rights of way and pedestrian oriented frontage, and time sensitive opportunities to be secured 

relative to employment prior to store opening throughout the six month construction period.  

1. Variance of 120 days for "D1 & D2" banners (15 sq ft each) to remain six months, 

beginning when the construction fence is installed and ending with the construction 

fence is removed.   

2. Variance for 90 Days for "A" Banner (63.86 sq ft) to remain up four months, from 

completion of the fuel pump building to the removal of the construction fence.  

3. Variance for 5 days for "F3" Banner up for hiring event which is 5 weeks.  



 

Section 3375.15.C - Banners - The Graphic area shall be no more than 16 square feet.  

REQUEST:  To allow for banners to exceed 16 square feet. Signs Banner F3 and Banner A 

Applicant asks for variances ranging from 16 sf for Banner F3 to 47.86 sf for Banner A to account 

for positioning of a canopy banner at an elevated location.  The additional size will allow for clear 

identification of the site use, better visual separation of site construction fence along rights-of-way and 

pedestrian oriented frontage throughout the six-month construction period.   

Sign A on the fuel station building is proportional to the size of the canopy’s linear measurement 

and consistent with the setback from right-of-way.  Sheetz relies heavily on onsite marketing for pre-

employment opportunities to communicate to potential employees.  Information from the temporary 

signs allow potential employees to text / contact Sheetz to learn about employment opportunities both 

using online mechanisms and off-site “in person” settings.  Furthermore, the banner sizes allow for the 

text to be readable for pedestrian and motorist traffic.  The purpose of most of the temporary signs is to 

promote the estimated 2500 jobs that Sheetz is bringing to the Central Ohio area. 

Summary of Banner Requests: 

1. Variance of 47.86 sq. ft. for Banner A which totals 63.86 sq. ft.  
2. Variance of 16 sq. ft. for Banner F3 which totals 32 sq. ft.  
3. Variance of three additional temporary banners for a total of four banners present on one 

parcel during the same time period.  
4. Variance of 120 days to display Banner D1 and Banner D2, 90 days to display Banner A, 

and 5 days to display Banner F3. 
 

Section 3377.27  - A single, temporary on-premises sign may be displayed on a lot in an institutional, 

commercial, and manufacturing district.  

Section 3377.27.C - maximum height of 8 feet. 

REQUEST:  For Two (2) Temporary Light Pole Signs to be displayed at a sign height of 11 feet.  Signs 

Temp B2 and Temp C2 

Temp B2 and Temp C2 are seasonal corrugated-plastic signs in metal frames placed on onsite light poles. 
These pole signs are vital for communicating a countdown to opening for the public beginning 15 days 
before opening.  They will not be displayed at the same times as the Banners D1, D2, A, and F3.  The 
marketing of the store’s opening and the products offered inside the Sheetz marketplace is essential for 
the store’s success.  The two pole signs are necessary to inform the public of upcoming job opportunities 
and the services and products available inside the store.  The sign content will be updated as additional 
job opportunities are offered and store services and products are showcased. 

 
PERMANENT SIGNS 

The proposed permanent signage is intended to provide an attractive, functional, and safe site for 

the vehicles and pedestrians that will use the premises.  The site provides at least four differing services: 

refueling at a diesel, gas, or ethanol-free pump; a convenience store; an eat-in restaurant; and drive-thru 

(pickup) services.  Sheetz’s permanent signage is generally smaller than most retail establishments, less 



than 30 sq ft.  It’s signage is intended to identify the sign, provide safe wayfinding for customers refueling 

their vehicles; provide safe wayfinding to store entrances for pedestrians; and provide efficient drive-thru 

services to avoid unnecessary vehicular stacking.  Applicant asks for a variance for some of the proposed 

permanent signs.  

Signs on Fuel Station Building 

3377.20.G  A wall sign shall not extend beyond the perimeter of the wall to which it is attached, except 

as part of an approved awning or canopy.  Sign B.1, Sign B.2, Sign B.3 

3375.12.A.  Variance Required. A graphic which is not specifically prohibited by this Graphics Code, but 
which would not comply with its provisions, shall require a variance in accordance with the provisions of 
C.C. 3382.05.  Sign B.1, Sign B.2, and Sign B.3 

REQUEST: To allow three wall signs to extend beyond the perimeter of the wall to which it is attached; or 
in the alternative, to allow signage not specifically prohibited or in the alternative to allow for three signs 
that are not specifically prohibited by the graphics code, but do not otherwise comply with its provisions. 

 
The proposed signs are 15.37 SF and hang from the structure that supports the roof of the fuel 

station building.  They are parallel to the plane of the fuel station building and not perpendicular to any 

street or structure on the site.  Applicant asks for one sign to be attached beneath the building at the  

north, west, and south elevations for a total of three (3) signs. 

 

Initially, Applicant filed for a permit for the proposed signs as projecting signs because they 

“project down” from the building ceiling and the fuel station building was being referred to as a “canopy” 

by the applicant and by staff.   

  

3/31/21 from staff comment 15.37 SF Projecting Sign, North Elevation 

“1. The site plan identifies a proposed ground sign along the intersection of Brice and Tussing. 

Per section 3377.18(A)(1), a projecting sign may not be utilized in conjunction with a ground sign 

directed toward the same street. For this reason, either the ground sign or projecting sign will 

need to be removed from the proposed drawings; otherwise, a variance from the Graphics 

Commission would be required to allow both proposed signs. 

2. When determining the allowable area for graphics on gas canopies, only the height of the 

canopy itself is to be utilized on section C.1 of the application, not to include the height of the 

supports/structure beneath the canopy. Revise the graphic area calculations accordingly, only 

using the height of the canopy.” 

 

4/8/21 from staff correspondence 

“Please see Nick’s comments below- because the signs are not directly mounted, but rather hang down 

(or project down) they are projecting signs; projecting signs are not limited to horizontal projections but 

vertical as well. 

  

Also, it appears permits were not submitted for the green and red “blade” signs; these are also projecting 

signs. 

https://library.municode.com/oh/columbus/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT33ZOCO_CH3382GRCO_3382.05VA


 

The graphics circled in red were not submitted for as far as I am aware. The graphics circled in blue were 

submitted for as projecting signs, as they actually hang down from the canopy, as opposed to being a 

wall sign on the canopy. The additional projecting signs would need additional variances to allow for 

more than one projecting sign on each elevation. Hope this helps.” 

 

4/28/21 from staff email correspondence  

...the signs don’t appear to qualify as projecting signs.  The structure over the gas pumps doesn’t meet the 

zoning code definition of a canopy, it appears to qualify as a building.  Some definitions are below. 

  

The definition of a canopy says “see awning.”  
The definition of an awning is: 
  
"Awning" means a hood or cover that projects from the wall of a building intended only for shelter or 
ornamentation. 
  
"Projecting sign" means a sign that is attached to the facade of a building or to an awning or canopy 
attached to a building facade; which projects outward from the facade more than 24 inches and which is 
installed with the sign faces between 45 degrees and 90 degrees relative to said facade or to the street to 
which the sign is directed. 
  
The proposed signs don’t project outward from the face of the building.  It might appropriate to see if the 
proposed signs meet the definition of a wall sign.  If the signs don’t meet the definition of a wall sign then 
they would fall under CC 3375.12.A as signs that aren’t specifically prohibited but which don’t comply with 
the provisions of the code and therefore would require a variance.” 

 
Applicant agrees with zoning staff that the proposed signs are not projecting signs because they are not 
perpendicular to a building facade. 
 

Thereafter, Applicant filed for permit for the 

proposed signs as a wall signs. 

 

"Wall sign" means a sign that is mounted on or attached 

to a building facade or other structure which supports a 

roof, including any sign which is part of or attached to an 

awning. 

 

 Applicant received the following determination: 
 

4/30/21 - 15.37 Wall Sign, West Fuel Station Elevation  

“The wall sign hanging below the edge of the building 

would require a variance per 3377.20.G. 

...CC 2377.20G appears to disqualify the wall sign option as 

a potential remedy since the proposed sign hangs below 



the wall of the building over the gas pumps.  CC 3377.20G is as follows: 

G.  A wall sign shall not extend beyond the perimeter of the wall to which it is attached, except as part of 

an approved awning or canopy.” 

Since the signs are not considered by staff to be projecting signs and because the fuel station is considered 

by staff to be a building, we are unable to approach the sign “as part of an approved awning or canopy,” 

therefore we are asking for the following: 

A. A variance from 3377.20.G to allow the wall sign to extend beyond the perimeter of the wall to 

which it is attached not to exceed 67.5” and not to extend beyond the parallel plane of the wall 

face of the building.  -OR- 

B. A variance by the Graphics Commission that this sign be designated a Miscellaneous Graphic, 

according to 3375.12.A, as signs as not specifically prohibited by code, and therefore requiring 

Graphics Commission approval.   

 

The proposed signs are signs that hang from the building ceiling and identify the user as a Sheetz store. 

They are attached to a structure that supports the roof and are 15.37 sf.  

      

 

Fuel Station Type “Auto/Diesel Flag” and “Split Flag” projecting signs 

3377.18.A Projecting Sign on a Building. A use situated in an institutional, commercial or manufacturing district 
shall display no more than one permanent on-premises projecting sign directed to each street which abuts the 
lot, and erected in accordance with the provisions of this Graphics Code, subject to the following additional 
limitations:  Signs E.1 and E.2 

3377.18.A.1. Where such projecting sign is utilized, the use shall not display a 
ground sign or a side wall sign directed to the same street.  Sign E.1 and Sign E.2 

 



REQUEST:  To allow two projecting signs on fuel station building columns directed to the same street as a 
ground sign. 

  

Applicant desires to place two 5.08 sq ft non-illuminated signs on 
the columns underneath the fuel station building stating which fuel 
pumps dispense both diesel and gasoline and which fuel pumps 
dispense ethanol free gasoline.  Staff determined that these signs 
are projecting signs that require a variance due to a ground sign 
directed to the same street as the 5.08 sq ft signs.   

Sheetz provides up to 14 pumps under fuel station building with 3 
types of fuel.  These signs are intended to provide visual clues to 
drivers so they can easily find the fuel type needed and reduce the 
stacking. 

 

Monument Sign 

3377.08.B.2 - At least 50 percent of the graphic area of a ground sign or projecting sign which utilizes 

changeable copy shall be used for identification of the use which it serves. 

REQUEST:  To allow a ground sign to have less than 50% of the graphic area identify the use of the 

premises.  Sign C 

 

Applicant desires to install a monument sign with 

changeable copy and less than 50% of the sign identifying the 

use.  The identifying portion is 51.25 sf of the total 117.25 sf of 

the sign. The identifying portion of the sign is 43.7% of the 

graphic area of the sign.  Applicant believes that strict 

compliance with the statutory requirement of calculating 

graphic area would make the design less attractive by making 

the logo out of proportion.  Applicant believes the variance 

request for 6% graphic area is more aligned with the spirit and 

intent of the variance provision than the request for an overall 

larger ground sign.  Conversely, to meet the requirement of the 

50% criteria with no change in the logo area would require a 

removal of a critical cabinet pricing unit. 

 

 

Wall signs that may be determined to be “side wall signs” 

Section 3377.10.B  Where such ground sign or signs are utilized, the use shall not display a projecting 

sign or a side wall sign directed to the same street. 



REQUEST:  To the extent that any of the wall signs are considered side wall signs, Applicant asks that a 

variance be allowed.   

Applicant’s wall signage is small - less than 30 sq ft each and generally less than 25 sq ft.  Its wall 

signage is minimal and only necessary to ensure the different uses of the building are easily recognized 

by vehicular and pedestrian traffic.  If a side wall sign classification applies to the Sheetz over the public 

door on the south elevation, Applicant asks that 3377.10.B be varied.  The signs are small, less than 26 sf 

each, identify the user of the premises, and act as wayfinding signs for customers to easily locate 

building entrances. 

Conclusion 

Applicant’s temporary sign program is necessary to ensure the success of its operation.  

Applicant’s brand is an integral part of the store’s image and marketing and is required to ensure the 

success of the store.  The temporary sign program brings attention to its name and services in the greater 

Columbus area and is critical for the success of the store opening.  Further the Slogan “ You Asked for it” 

is connected to the store's social media presence and digit marketing campaign.  Most importantly, 

Applicant desires to provide 2500 new jobs in the greater Columbus area, including employment 

opportunities for Columbus citizens.  Bringing attention to the local store, the attractive rates of pay, dates 

and location of job hiring events is crucial to the success of the store and benefits the Columbus 

community.   Applicant is anticipating having three different job interview events.  These signs give people 

seeking a job the information needed to connect with Sheetz.  Applicant desires to employ people in the 

area using the temporary sign program and the connections the sign program has to the online hiring 

campaign “You asked for it, We’re Bringin’ 2500 Jobs”. These signs give people seeking a job the 

information needed to connect with Sheetz. 

Applicant’s permanent signs are small in comparison to similar refueling stations designed to 

enhance the dimensions of the buildings’ elevations. As Applicant's site has multiple uses, refueling, 

restaurant, convenience store, and drive-thru, appropriate signage makes the site safe for all uses and for 

vehicles and pedestrians. 

Applicant asks that the City review the community’s interest with the Applicant’s interest.  Both 

desire to contribute positively to the community character by providing attractive signage, announcing 

new development, employing residents, and contributing to Columbus’s economy.   


